
FIXED SLIMPAD –
UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL  
Děkujeme za zakoupení podložky s bezdrátovým nabíjením FIXED SlimPad. 
Produkt FIXED SlimPad je podložka pro mobilní telefony s funkcí bezdrátového 
nabíjení. Před použitím si pročtěte tento manuál.

Výkonná rychlá bezdrátová nabíječka FIXED SlimPad ve formě podložky Vám 
umožní bezdrátové nabíjení s výkonem až 15 W. Dobíjí tak mobilní telefony téměř 
stejnou rychlostí jako nabíječka do sítě, ale bez zamotaných kabelů. Lze použít i 
s krytem.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

1. Do USB-C portu v bezdrátové nabíječce připojte kabel, který naleznete v   
 balení 
2.  Poté připojte kabel do adaptéru, který má dostatečný výkon pro maximální   
 výkon bezdrátového nabíjení (technologie QC 3.0, min. 18 W) 
3.  Adaptér zapojte do zásuvky 
4.  Zařízení s podporou bezdrátového nabíjení (smartphone, TWS sluchátka   
 apod.) položte na střed bezdrátové nabíječky pro započetí bezdrátového   
 nabíjení. 
5.  Při nepřesném přiložení telefonu na  bezdrátovou nabíječku, nebo při   
 používání  nadměrně tlustého krytu může nabíječka vydávat hlasitější zvuky. 

LED INDIKACE

Fialová – zapojení bezdrátové nabíječky do sítě 
Červená – pohotovostní režim (nenabíjí) 
Modrá – nabíjení 
Modře bliká – zjištěn cizí objekt na nabíječce (FOD), anomálie nabíjení 

SPECIFIKACE PRODUKTU

Výstup: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W 
Vstup: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A 
Rozměry: 100mm*6.5mm 
Materiál: ABS, silikon 
Efektivita: ≥ 73 % 
Frekvence: 110-205 kHz 

SOUČÁST BALENÍ 

1x  podložka s bezdrátovým
 nabíjením FIXED SlimPad 
1x  uživatelský manuál 
1x  USB-C kabel pro napájení – 1 m 

POZNÁMKY

Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka podle zákonných předpisů platných v zemích, kde 
je prodáván. V případě problémů se servisem se obraťte na prodejce, u něhož 
jste zařízení zakoupili. FIXED nepřebírá odpovědnost za škody způsobené 
nevhodným používáním produktu.

Uchovejte manuál.

ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ

V případě potíží s výrobkem můžete kontaktovat naši podporu na webové adrese 
www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Tento produkt je označen CE v souladu s ustanovením směrnice 
EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Tímto společnost 
FIXED.zone a.s. prohlašuje, že tento výrobek je v souladu se 
základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními 
směrnic EMC 2014/30/EU a 2011/65/EU. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED SLIMPAD –
UŽÍVATEĽSKÝ MANUÁL  
Ďakujeme za zakúpenie podložky s bezdrôtovým nabíjaním FIXED SlimPad. 
Produkt FIXED SlimPad je podložka pre mobilné telefóny s funkciu bezdrôtového 
nabíjania. Pred použitím si prečítajte tento manuál.

Výkonná rýchla bezdrôtová nabíjačka FIXED SlimPad vo forme podložky Vám 
umožní bezdrôtové nabíjanie s výkonom až 15 W. Dobíja tak mobilné telefóny 
takmer rovnakou rýchlosťou ako sieťová nabíjačka, ale bez zamotaných káblov. 
Je možné  použiť ju aj s krytom.

NÁVOD K POUŽITIU

1. Do USB-C portu v bezdrôtovej nabíjačke pripojte kábel, ktorý nájdete v balení
2. Pripojte kábel do adaptéru, ktorý má dostatočný výkon pre maximálny výkon  
 bezdrôtového nabíjania (technológia QC 3.0, min. 18 W)
3. Adaptér zapojte do zásuvky
4. Zariadenie s podporou bezdrôtového nabíjania (smartphone, TWS slúchadlá a  
 pod.) položte na stred bezdrôtovej nabíjačky pre začatie bezdrôtového   
 nabíjania. 
5. Pri nepresnom priložení telefónu na bezdrôtovú nabíjačku, alebo  pri   
 používaní nadmerne tlstého krytu môže nabíjačka vydávať hlasnejšie zvuky.

LED INDIKÁCIE

Fialová – zapojenie bezdrôtovej nabíjačky do siete
Červená – pohotovostný režim (nenabíja)
Modrá – nabíjanie
Bliká na modro – zistený cudzí objekt na nabíjačke (FOD), anomália nabíjania

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE PRODUKTU

Výstup: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Vstup: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Rozmery: 100mm*6.5mm
Materiál: ABS, silikón
Efektivita: ≥ 73 %
Frekvencia: 110-205 kHz

SÚČASŤ BALENIA

1x  podložka s bezdrôtovým
 nabíjaním FIXED SlimPad
1x  užívateľský manuál
1x  USB-C kábel pre napojenie – 1 m

POZNÁMKY

Na výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka podľa zákonných predpisov platných v krajine, 
kde je predávaný. V prípade problémov so servisom sa obráťte na predajcu, u 
ktorého ste zariadenie zakúpili. FIXED nepreberá zodpovednosť za škody 
spôsobené nevhodným používaním produktu. 
 
Uchovajte manuál.  

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV

V prípade problémov s výrobkom môžete kontaktovať našu podporu na webovej 
adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tento produkt je označený CE v súlade s ustanovením smernice 
EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Týmto spoločnosť 
FIXED.zone a.s. prehlasuje, že tento výrobok je v súlade so 
základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami 
smerníc EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FFIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
37004  České Budějovice 
Česká republika

FIXED SLIMPAD –
USER MANUAL  
Thank you for purchasing the FIXED SlimPad wireless charging pad. The FIXED 
SlimPad is a pad enabling wireless charging of mobile phones. 
Read this manual before use.

The high-performance fast wireless charger FIXED SlimPad in the form of a pad 
allows wireless charging with a power of 15 W. It charges mobile phones almost 
at the same speed as a mains charger, but without tangled cables. It can also be 
used with a cover.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Connect the included cable to the USB-C port on the wireless charger
2. Then connect the cable to an adapter that has enough power for maximum   
 wireless charging performance (QC 3.0 technology, min. 18 W)
3. Plug the adapter into a socket
4. Place device that supports wireless charging (smartphone, TWS   
 headphones, etc.) in the centre of the wireless charger to start wireless   
 charging.
5. The charger may make louder noises when the phone is not properly placed   
 on the wireless charger or when the cover is abnormally thick.

LED INDICATOR

Purple – wireless charger is connected to the mains
Red – standby mode (not charging)
Blue – charging
Flashing blue – foreign object detected on the charger (FOD), charging anomaly

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Output: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Input:5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Dimensions: 100 mm x 6.5 mm
Material: ABS, silicone
Efficiency: ≥ 73 %
Frequency: 110-205 kHz

PACKAGE CONTENT

1x  FIXED SlimPad wireless
 charging pad
1x  User manual
1x  USB-C supply cable – 1 m

NOTES

The product is warranted in accordance with the regulations in force in the 
countries where it is sold. In case of service problems, contact the dealer from 
which you have purchased the product. 
FIXED assumes no liability for damage caused by improper use of the product. 
 
Keep the manual.

PROBLEM SOLVING

In case of problems with the product, you can contact our support at 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

This product is CE marked in accordance with EMC Directive EMC 
2014/30/EU and RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. hereby 
declares that this product is in compliance with essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of EMC Directives 
EMC 2014/30/EU and RoHS 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED SLIMPAD –
BENUTZERANLEITUNG  
Vielen Dank für den Einkauf der Unterlage mit der drahtlosen Aufladung FIXED 
SlimPad. Das Produkt FIXED SlimPad ist eine Unterlage für Mobiltelefone mit 
der Funktion der drahtlosen Aufladung. 

Lesen Sie bitte diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung aufmerksam durch.
Das leistungsfähige schnelle drahtlose Ladegerät FIXED SlimPad in der Form 
einer Unterlage ermöglicht Ihnen die drahtlose Aufladung mit der Leistung bis 
zu 15 W. Es lädt so die Mobiltelefone in der fast gleichen Geschwindigkeit wie ein 
Netzladegerät, jedoch ohne verwickelte Kabel, nach. Es kann auch mit der 
Abdeckung verwendet werden.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Schließen Sie an den USB-C-Port in dem drahtlosen Ladegerät das Kabel an,  
 das Sie in der Packung finden.
2. Danach schließen Sie das Kabel an den Adapter an, der die genügende   
 Leistung für die maximale Leistung der drahtlosen Aufladung hat.
 (Technologie QC 3.0, min. 18 W)
3. Schließen Sie den Adapter an die Steckdose an
4. Legen Sie ein Gerät mit der Unterstützung der drahtlosen Aufladung   
 (Smartphone, TWS-Kopfhörer u. ä.) auf die Mitte des drahtlosen Ladegeräts   
 zum Beginn der drahtlosen Aufladung.
5. Bei dem nicht präzisen Beilegen des Telefons auf das drahtlose Ladegerät   
 oder bei der Benutzung einer übermäßig dicken Abdeckung kann das   
 Ladegerät mehr lautere Geräusche ausgeben. 

LED-ANZEIGE

Violett - Anschluss des drahtlosen Ladegeräts ans Netz
Rot - Bereitschaftsmodus (es wird nicht aufgeladen)
Blau – Aufladung
Blaues Blinken – auf dem Ladegerät wurde ein fremdes Objekt (FOD) 
festgestellt, Ladeanomalie

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATION

Output: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Input: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Abmessungen: 100mm*6.5mm
Material: ABS, Silikon
Effektivität: ≥ 73 %
Frequenz: 110-205 kHz

PACKUNGSBESTANDTEIL

1x  Unterlage mit der drahtlosen
 Aufladung FIXED SlimPad
1x  Benutzeranleitung
1x  USB-Ladekabel - 1 m

HINWEISE

Auf das Produkt bezieht sich die Garantie gemäß den in jenen Ländern gültigen 
Vorschriften, in denen es verkauft wird. Im Falle von Problemen mit dem Service 
wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät gekauft haben. 
FIXED haftet nicht für Schäden infolge einer unsachgemäßen Verwendung des 
Produktes. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf. 

LÖSUNG VON PROBLEMEN

Im Falle von Schwierigkeiten mit dem Produkt können Sie sich mit unserem 
Support auf folgender Website in Verbindung setzen: www.fixed.zone/podpora

Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung gemäß den 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie EMC 2014/30/EU und RoHS 
2011/65/EU. Hiermit erklärt FIXED.zone a.s., dass dieses Produkt 
in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und 
anderen entsprechenden Bestimmungen der Richtlinien EMC 
2014/30/EU und RoHS 2011/65/EU ist.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tschechische Republik 

FIXED SLIMPAD –
MODE D'EMPLOI  
Merci d'avoir acheté le chargeur sans fil FIXED SlimPad. FIXED SlimPad est un 
pad pour téléphones mobiles avec fonction de recharge sans fil. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant de commencer à utiliser 
l'appareil.

Le puissant chargeur sans fil FIXED SlimPad sous forme de pad offre une 
charge sans fil jusqu'à 15W, ce qui permet de recharger votre téléphone presque 
à la même vitesse qu'un chargeur secteur, mais sans les câbles emmêlés. Il peut 
être utilisé avec un étui de protection.

MODE D'EMPLOI 

1. Connectez le câble fourni au port USB-C du chargeur sans fil.
2. Connectez ensuite le câble à un adaptateur suffisamment puissant pour   
 obtenir des performances de charge sans fil maximales. (technologie QC 3.0,  
 min. 18W)
3. Branchez l'adaptateur sur une prise de courant
4. Placez le dispositif de charge sans fil (smartphone, écouteurs TWS, etc.) au   
 milieu du chargeur sans fil pour lancer la charge sans fil.
5. Le chargeur peut émettre des bruits lorsque le téléphone n'est pas   
 positionné correctement ou lorsque vous utilisez un étui de protection trop   
 épais.

INDICATION LED

Violet - branchement du chargeur sans fil sur le secteur
Rouge - veille (pas de charge)
Bleu - en charge
Bleu clignotant - corps étranger détecté sur
le chargeur (FOD), anomalie de charge.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DU PRODUIT

Sortie : 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Entrée : 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Dimensions : 100 mm*6.5 mm
Matériau : ABS, silicone
Efficacité : ≥ 73 %
Fréquence : 110-205 kHz

CONTENU DU KIT

1x pad avec charge sans fil FIXED SlimPad
1x mode d'emploi
1x USB-C câble de chargement – 1 m 

NOTES

Le produit est garanti conformément aux dispositions applicables en vigueur 
dans les pays où il est vendu. En cas de problèmes de service, veuillez contacter 
votre revendeur. FIXED n'assume pas la responsabilité pour les dommages 
causés suite à une utilisation autre que prévue du produit. 
 
Conservez le manuel.
  
DÉPANNAGE

Si vous rencontrez des difficultés avec votre produit, vous pouvez contacter 
notre SAV à l'adresse www.fixed.zone/podpora

Ce produit est marqué CE conformément à la directive EMC 
2014/30/CE et à la directive RoHS 2011/65/CE. FIXED.zone a.s. 
déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences et aux autres dispositions applicables des directives 
CEM 2014/30/CE et 2011/65/CE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
République tchèque

FIXED SLIMPAD –
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI  
Dziękujemy za zakupienie podstawki z ładowaniem bezprzewodowym FIXED 
SlimPad. Produkt FIXED SlimPad jest podstawką pod telefon z funkcją 
ładowania bezprzewodowego. 

Przed użyciem prosimy przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję. Wydajna ładowarka 
bezprzewodowa FIXED SlimPad w formie podstawki umożliwia ładowanie 
bezprzewodowe mocą 15 W. Ładuje telefony prawie tak samo szybko jak 
ładowarka sieciowa, tylko bez plączących się kabli. Można wykorzystać z etui.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

1. Do portu USB-C w ładowarce bezprzewodowej trzeba przyłączyć kabel, który  
 znajduje się w pakiecie
2. Później trzeba przyłączyć kabel do adaptera, który ma wystarczającą moc do  
 osiągnięcia maksymalnej mocy ładowania bezprzewodowego (technologia   
 QC 3.0, min. 18 W)
3. Adapter trzeba włączyć do gniazda
4. Urządzenie wspierające ładowanie bezprzewodowe (smartfon, słuchawki   
 TWS itp.) trzeba umieścić na środek ładowarki bezprzewodowej w celu   
 rozpoczęcia ładowania bezprzewodowego.
5. W razie niedokładnego umieszczenia komórki na ładowarce    
 bezprzewodowej lub przy użyciu zbyt grubego etui, ładowarka może   
 wydzielać głośniejsze dźwięki.

WSKAZYWANIE LED

Fioletowe – włączenie ładowarki bezprzewodowej do sieci
Czerwone - tryb czuwania (nie ładuje)
Niebieski - ładowanie
Niebieskie migotanie – wykryto obcy obiekt na
ładowarce (FOD), anomalia ładowania

SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU

Wyjście: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W
Wejście: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Wymiary: 100mm*6.5mm
Materiał: ABS, silikon
Skuteczność: ≥ 73 %
Częstotliwość: 110-205 kHz

OPAKOWANIE ZAWIERA

1x  podstawka z ładowaniem
 bezprzewodowym FIXED SlimPad
1x  instrukcja obsługi
1x  USB-C kabel do zasilania – 1 m

UWAGI

Produkt jest objęty gwarancją zgodnie z przepisami prawnymi obowiązującymi 
w kraju sprzedaży. W przypadku problemów z serwisem prosimy zwrócić się do 
punktu sprzedaży, w którym urządzenie zostało zakupione.  FIXED nie przejmuje 
odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane niewłaściwym używaniem 
produktu. 
 
Należy zachować instrukcję.  

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

W przypadku problemów z produktem prosimy skontaktować się z naszym 
Działem Wsparcia na stronie internetowej www.fixed.zone/podpora

Produkt posiada oznakowanie CE zgodnie z postanowieniami 
dyrektywy EMC 2014/30/UE oraz RoHS 2011/65/UE. Spółka 
FIXED.zone a.s. niniejszym deklaruje, że produkt spełnia 
podstawowe wymagania i inne stosowne postanowienia 
dyrektyw EMC 2014/30/UE oraz 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED SLIMPAD –
MANUAL DE UTILIZARE  
Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea plăcii de încărcare wireless FIXED SlimPad. 
Produsul FIXED SlimPad este o placă pentru telefoane mobile cu funcție de 
încărcare wireless. Înainte de utilizare citiți aceste instrucțiuni.
Încărcătorul wireless performant FIXED SlimPad sub formă de placă o să vă 
permită să încărcați fără fir cu o putere de până la 15 W. Astfel încarcă 
telefoanele mobile cu aproape aceeași viteză ca un încărcător de rețea, dar fără 
cabluri încurcate. Se poate folosi și cu carcasă.

MOD DE UTILIZARE

1. Conectați cablul inclus în pachet la portul USB-C de pe încărcătorul wireless.
2. Apoi conectați cablul la un adaptor care are o putere suficientă pentru o   
 performanță maximă a încărcării fără fir (tehnologie QC 3.0, min. 18 W)
3. Conectați adaptorul la priză
4. Așezați dispozitivul care suportă încărcarea fără fir (smartphone, căști TWS   
 etc.) în mijlocul încărcătorului fără fir pentru a începe încărcarea fără fir.
5. Dacă telefonul nu este așezat corect pe încărcătorul wireless sau la folosirea  
 unei carcase prea groase, încărcătorul poate să producă zgomote mai   
 puternice.

INDICATORUL LED

Mov - conectarea încărcătorului wireless la rețea
Roșu - mod stand-by (nu încarcă)
Albastru - încărcare
Pâlpâire albastră - depistat un obiect străin
pe încărcător (FOD), anomalie de încărcare

SPECIFICAREA PRODUSULUI

Ieșire: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Intrare: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Dimensiuni: 100mm*6.5mm
Material: ABS, silicon
Eficiență: ≥ 73%
Frecvență: 110-205 kHz

CONȚINUTUL AMBALAJULUI

1x  placă de încărcare
 wireless FIXED SlimPad
1x  manual de utilizare
1x  cablu USB-C pentru alimentare - 1 m 

OBSERVAȚII

La produs se oferă garanție în conformitate cu prevederile legale ale statelor în 
care se vinde. În caz de probleme cu service, apelați la distribuitorul de la care 
ați cumpărat dispozitivul.

FIXED nu își asumă nicio răspundere pentru daunele cauzate de utilizare 
necorespunzătoare a produsului. Păstrați manualul.  

SOLUȚIONAREA PROBLEMELOR:

În cazul vreunei probleme cu produsul, puteți contacta suportul nostru la adresa 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Acest produs este însemnat cu marca CE în conformitate cu 
prevederile Directivei EMC 2014/30/UE și RoHS 2011/65/UE. Prin 
prezenta, compania FIXED.zone a.s. declară că acest produs este 
în conformitate cu cerinţele esenţiale şi alte dispoziţii relevante 
din Directivele EMC 2014/30/UE şi 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED SLIMPAD –
ANVÄNDARMANUAL  
Tack för att du köpte sockel med trådlös laddning FIXED SlimPad. FIXED 
SlimPad är en sockel för mobiltelefoner som stöder trådlös laddning. 
Läs igenom denna handbok innan du använder produkten.

En effektiv och snabb trådlös laddare FIXED SlimPad i form av ett sockel 
möjliggör trådlös laddning med en effekt på upp till 15 W. Den kan ladda 
mobiltelefoner med nästan samma hastighet som en nätladdare, men utan 
trasslade kablar. Det kan också användas med ett lock.

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Anslut kabeln du kommer att hitta i paketet till USB-C-porten på den trådlösa  
 laddaren
2. Anslut sedan kabeln till adaptern, som har tillräcklig kapacitet för maximal   
 kapacitet för trådlös laddning (teknologi QC 3.0, min. 18 W)
3. Sätt in adaptern i vägguttaget
4. För att starta trådlös laddning, placera enheten som stöder trådlös laddning   
 (smartphone, TWS-hörlurar, etc.) i mitten av den trådlösa laddaren.
5. Om telefonen är felaktigt placerad ovanpå den trådlösa laddaren eller genom  
 att använda ett för tjockt lock kan laddaren avge mer bullriga ljud.

LED-TECKEN

Lila - trådlös laddare är ansluten till elnätet
Röd - vänteläge (laddar inte)
Blå - laddar
Blinkande blått - främmande objekt detekteras
på laddaren (FOD), anomali under laddning

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

Utgång: 5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W
Ingång: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Mått: 100mm * 6.5mm
Material: ABS, silikon
Efektivitet: ≥ 73 %
Frekvens: 110-205 kHz

DET SOM INGÅR I PAKETET

1x  sockel med trådlös laddning
 FIXED SlimPad
1x  användarmanual
1x  USB -C -kabel för laddning - 1 m

ANMÄRKNINGAR:

Produkten är garanterad i enlighet med de rättsliga bestämmelser som gäller i 
länderna där den säljs. Om du har problemen med service, kontakta den 
återförsäljare som du köpte utrustningen hos. FIXED tar inget ansvar för skador 
som orsakats av felaktig användning av produkten. 
 
Ta hand om manualen.  

FELSÖKNING

Om du har problem med din produkt kan du kontakta vår support på följande 
adress www.fixed.zone/podpora

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i enlighet med EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
förklarar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller de grundläggande 
kraven och andra  relevanta bestämmelser i EMC-direktiven 
2014/30/EU och 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED SLIMPAD –
BRUKERMANUAL 
Takk skal du ha for å ha kjøpt sokkel med trådløs lading FIXED SlimPad. FIXED 
SlimPad er en sokkel for mobiltelefoner som støtter trådløs lading. 
Gå gjennom og les denne manualen før bruk.

En effektiv og rask trådløs lader FIXED SlimPad i form av en sokkel muliggjør 
trådløs lading med en effekt på opptil 15 W. Den kan lade mobiltelefoner med 
nesten samme hastighet som en nettlader, men uten sammenviklede kabler. 
Den kan også brukes med en deksel. 

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Koble inn i USB-C-porten i den trådløse laderen den kabelen du vil finne i   
 pakningen
2. Koble deretter kabelen til adapteren, som har tilstrekkelig kapasitet for   
 maksimal kapasitet for trådløs lading (teknologi QC 3.0, min. 18 W)
3. Sett adapteren inn i stikkontakten
4. For å starte trådløs lading, så legg enheten som støtter trådløs lading   
 (smarttelefon, TWS-hodetelefoner o.l.) midt i den trådløse laderen.
5. Dersom telefonen på en unøyaktig måte legges oppå en trådløs lader, eller   
 ved bruk av et overdrevent tykt deksel, vil laderen kunne gi fra seg mer   
 støyfulle lyder.

LED-VISNINGER

Lilla – trådløs lader er koblet til strømnettet
Rød – ventemodus (lader ikke)
Blå – lader
Blinker blått - fremmed objekt oppdaget på laderen (FOD), anomali ved ladingí 

SPESIFISERING AV PRODUKTET

Utgang: 5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W
Inngang: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Mål: 100mm * 6.5mm
Materialer: ABS, silikon
Effektivitet: ≥ 73 %
Frekvens: 110-205 kHz

HVA SOM FØLGER MED I PAKNINGEN

1x sokkel med trådløs lading FIXED SlimPad
1x brukermanual
1x USB-C-kabel til lading - 1 m

MERKNADER

For produktet gjelder garanti iht. lovforskrifter som gjelder i de landene der 
produktet selges. Skulle du få problemer med service, så vennligst henvend deg 
til forhandleren du kjøpte enheten hos. FIXED tar ikke på seg ansvaret for skader 
forårsaket av gal bruk av produktet. 
 
Ta vare på manualen.  

PROBLEMLØSNING

Skulle det oppstå problemer med produktet, kan du kontakte vår kundestøtte 
via nettadressen www.fixed.zone/podpora

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med bestemmelsene i 
direktiv EMC 2014/30/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. Herved erklærer 
foretaket FIXED.zone a.s. at dette produktet er i samsvar med 
grunnleggede krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i 
direktivene EMC 2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
37004 České Budějovice
Tsjekkia

FIXED SLIMPAD –
KÄYTTÖOHJE  
Kiitos, että ostit langattoman FIXED SlimPad -latausmaton. FIXED SlimPad on 
langattoman lataustoiminnon omaaville matkapuhelimille tarkoitettu 
latausmatto.  Lue tämä ohje ennen käyttöä.

Tehokas ja nopea langaton FIXED SlimPad -latausmatto mahdollistaa 
langattoman latauksen jopa 15 W teholla. Siten se lataa matkapuhelimet lähes 
samalla nopeudella kuin verkkovirtalaturi, mutta ilman sotkeutuvia johtoja. 
Voidaan käyttää myös suojakuoren kanssa.

KÄYTTÖOHJE

1. Liitä pakkauksessa oleva johto langattoman laturin USB-C-porttiin
2. Liitä johto sitten adapteriin, jonka teho on riittävä langattoman latauksen   
 maksimitehoa varten (teknologia QC 3.0, min. 18 W)
3. Liitä adapteri pistorasiaan
4. Laita langattoman latauksen tuella varustettu laite (älypuhelin,    
 TWS-kuulokkeet yms.) keskelle langatonta laturia langattoman latauksen   
 käynnistämiseksi.
5. Ellei puhelinta laiteta langattoman laturin päälle tarkasti oikein tai   
 käytettäessä liian paksua suojakuorta voi laturin ääni olla normaalia   
 voimakkaampi.

LED-MERKKIVALOT

Violetti – langaton laturi on liitetty verkkoon
Punainen – valmiustila (ei lataa)
Sininen – lataaminen
Vilkkuva sininen – havaittu vieras esine laturin päällä (FOD), lataushäiriö

TUOTTEEN ERITTELY

Ulostulo: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Sisääntulo: 5V/2A, 9V/1,67, 12V/1,5A
Mitat: 100 mm*6,5 mm
Materiaali: ABS, silikoni
Tehokkuus: ≥ 73 %
Taajuus: 110-205 kHz

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ

1x  langaton FIXED SlimPad -latausmatto
1x  käyttöohje
1x  USB-C-virransyöttöjohto – 1 m

HUOMAUTUKSIA

Tuotteelle annetaan myyntimaissa voimassa olevien lakimääräysten mukainen 
takuu. Huoltoon liittyvien ongelmien tapauksessa käänny sen myyjän puoleen, 
jolta ostit laitteen. FIXED ei ole vastuussa tuotteen sopimattomasta käytöstä 
aiheutuneista vahingoista. 
 
Säilytä käyttöohje.  

ONGELMIEN RATKAISU

Jos tuotteessa ilmenee ongelmia, voit ottaa yhteyttä asiakastukeemme 
internetosoitteessa www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tällä tuotteella on direktiivien EMC 2014/30/EU ja RoHS 
2011/65/EU mukainen CE-merkintä. FIXED.zone a.s. täten 
vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote on direktiivien EMC 2014/30/EU ja 
2011/65/EU perusvaatimusten ja muiden asiaa koskevien 
säännösten mukainen.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tšekin tasavalta 

FIXED SLIMPAD –
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ  
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a FIXED SlimPad vezeték nélküli töltőalapzatot. A 
FIXED SlimPad mobiltelefonok vezeték nélküli töltésére szolgáló alapzat. 
Használat előtt olvassa el ezt a tájékoztatót.

A FIXED SlimPad nagy teljesítményű vezeték nélküli töltőalapzat lehetővé teszi a 
vezeték nélküli töltést max. 15 W teljesítménnyel. Szinte ugyanolyan 
sebességgel tölti a mobiltelefonokat, mint a hálózati töltő, de összegabalyodott 
kábelek nélkül. Tokkal együtt is használható.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

1. A vezeték nélküli töltő USB-C portjába dugja be a csomagolásban talált   
 kábelt
2. Ezután a kábelt csatlakoztassa egy adapterhez, amelynek a teljesítménye   
 megfelel a vezeték nélküli töltés maximális teljesítményének (QC 3.0   
 technológia, min. 18 W)
3. Az adaptert csatlakoztassa a fali aljzatba
4. A vezeték nélküli töltés megkezdéséhez a vezeték nélküli töltést támogató   
 készüléket (okostelefon, TWS, fülhallgató stb.) helyezze a vezeték nélküli   
 töltő közepére.
5. Ha pontatlanul teszi a telefont a vezeték nélküli töltőre, vagy ha túl vastag   
 tokot használ, a töltő hangosabb lehet.

LED-ES KIJELZÉS

Lila – A vezeték nélküli töltő csatlakoztatása a hálózathoz
Piros – készenléti üzemmód (nem tölt)
Kék – töltés
Kéken villog – idegen tárgy érzékelése a töltőn (FOD), a töltés zavara

A TERMÉK SPECIFIKÁCIÓJA

Kimenet: 5W/7,5W/10W/15W
Bemenet: 5V/2A, 9V/1,67, 12V/1,5A
Méretek: 100mm*6,5mm
Anyag: ABS, szilikon
Hatékonyság: ≥ 73 %
Frekvencia: 110-205 kHz

A CSOMAG TARTALMA

1x FIXED SlimPad vezeték nélküli töltőalapzat
1x felhasználói útmutató
1x USB-C töltőkábel – 1 m

MEGJEGYZÉS

A termékre az eladás szerinti ország jogszabályainak megfelelő jótállás 
vonatkozik. Szervizprobléma esetén forduljon ahhoz az eladóhoz, ahol a 
készüléket vásárolta. A FIXED nem vállalja a felelősséget a termék nem 
megfelelő használatából eredő károkért. 
 
Őrizze meg az útmutatót.  

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS

Ha a termékkel kapcsolatban hibát tapasztal, forduljon ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz a 
www.fixed.zone/podpora címen

Ez a termék a EMC 2014/30/EU-irányelvnek és a 2011/65/EU 
RoHS-irányelvnek megfelelően CE-jelöléssel rendelkezik. A 
FIXED.zone a.s. kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel a EMC 
2014/30/EU és a 2011/65/EU EMC-irányelvek alapvető 
követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED SLIMPAD –
РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА  
Благодарим ви, че закупихте подложка за безжично зареждане FIXED SlimPad. 
Продуктът FIXED SlimPad е подложка за мобилен телефон с функция за 
безжично зареждане. Прочетете това ръководство преди употреба.

Мощното бързо зарядно FIXED SlimPad във формата на подложка позволява 
безжично зареждане с изход до 15 W. Зарежда мобилни телефони с почти 
същата скорост като мрежовото зарядно устройство, но без заплетени кабели. 
Може да се използва и с калъф.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1. Свържете оригиналния кабел от пакета към USB-C порта на безжичното   
 зарядно
2. След това свържете кабела с адаптера, който е достатъчен за максимална   
 производителност на безжичното зарядно (технология QC 3.0, мин. 18 W)
3. Включете адаптера в контакта
4. Поставете устройства, които поддържат безжично зареждане (смартфони,   
 TWS слушалки и др.) в центъра на безжичното зарядно устройство, за да   
 започнете безжичното зареждане.
5. Зарядното устройство може да издава по-силни звуци, когато телефонът не  
 е правилно прикрепен към безжичното зарядно устройство или когато   
 капакът е прекалено дебел.

LED ИНДИКАЦИЯ

Лилаво – свързване на безжичното зарядно с мрежата
Червено – режим в готовност (не зарежда)
Синьо – зареждане
Синьо с премигване – открит чужд обект
на зарядното устройство (FOD), аномалия
при зареждане

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ НА ПРОДУКТА

Изход: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Вход: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Размери: 100 мм * 6.5 мм
Материал: ABS, силикон
Ефективност: ≥ 73 %
Честота: 110-205 kHz

ВКЛЮЧЕНИ В ОПАКОВКАТА

1x  подложка с безжично зарядно
 FIXED SlimPad
1x  ръководство за употреба
1x  USB-C кабел за зареждане – 1 м

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ

Продуктът се покрива от гаранцията в съответствие със законовите 
разпоредби, които са в сила в страните, в които се продава. В случай на 
сервизни проблеми, свържете се с вносителя, от когото сте закупили 
устройството. FIXED не поема отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилна 
употреба на продукта. 
 
Запазете ръководството.  

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ

В случай на проблем с продукта, можете да се свържете с клиентската 
поддръжка на адрес www.�xed.zone/podpora

Този продукт носи маркировка CE в съответствие с 
разпоредбите на Директива EMC 2014/30/ЕС и RoHS 2011/65/ЕС. 
FIXED.zone декларира, че този продукт е в съответствие с 
основните изисквания и други изисквания на съответните 
разпоредби на Директиви за ЕМС 2014/30/ЕС и 2011/65/ЕС.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Чехия

FIXED SLIMPAD –
MANUAL DE USUÁRIO  
Obrigados pela compra da plataforma com carregamento sem fio FIXED 
SlimPad. O produto FIXED SlimPad é uma plataforma para telemóveis com a 
função de carregamento sem fio. Leia este manual antes do uso.

O carregador rápido eficaz sem fio FIXED SlimPad em forma de plataforma 
possibilita o carregamento sem fio com a potência até 15 W. Carrega os 
telemóveis quase com a mesma rapidez que o carregador de rede, mas sem 
cabos enrolados. Pode ser utilizado com a cobertura.

MANUAL DE USO

1. Ligue o cabo que fica na embalagem no porto USB-C do carregador sem fio
2. Depois conecte o cabo no adaptador que tenha a potência suficiente para   
 alcançar a máxima potência do carregamento sem fio. (tecnologia QC 3.0,   
 mín. 18 W)
3. Ligue o adaptador na tomada
4. Coloque o dispositivo com o suporte do carregamento sem fio (smartphone,  
 auscultadores TWS, etc.) no centro do carregador sem fio para iniciar o   
 carregamento.
5. Se colocar imprecisamente o telemóvel na plataforma sem fio ou se utilizar   
 uma cobertura muito espessa, o carregador pode emitir um som mais alto.

INDICAÇÃO LED

Violeta – conexão do carregador sem fio na rede
Vermelha – modo de espectativa (não carrega)
Azul – carregamento
Azul pisca - objeto alheio no carregador (FOD), anomalia do carregamento

ESPECIFICAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

Saída: 5W/7.5W/10W/15W
Entrada: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67, 12V/1.5A
Dimensões: 100 mm*6.5 mm
Material: ABS, silicone
Eficácia: ≥ 73 %
Frequência: 110-205 kHz

A EMBALAGEM INCLUI

1x  plataforma com carregamento
 sem fio FIXED SlimPad.
1x  manual de usuário
1x  cabo de alimentação USB-C – 1 m

NOTAS

O produto é coberto pela garantia conforme os regulamentos legais vigentes no 
país da venda. No caso de problemas com a assistência técnica, dirija-se à loja, 
onde comprou o dispositivo. 
FIXED não é responsável por danos causados pelo uso inadequado do produto. 
 
Conserve o manual.  

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

No caso de problemas com o produto pode dirigir-se ao nosso suporte no 
endereço de web www.fixed.zone/podpora

Este produto possui a marca CE conforme a Diretiva 2014/30/UE 
respeitante à compatibilidade eletromagnética e Directiva 
2011/65/UE relativa à restrição do uso de determinadas 
substâncias perigosas em equipamentos eléctricos e 
electrónicos. A sociedade FIXED.zone a.s. declara que este 
produto corresponde aos requerimentos e outras disposições 
correspondentes das Diretivas 2014/30/UE e 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic
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